
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

South Area Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 13 June 2022 

Time:  7.00 pm 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Notes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes  

5    Open Forum  

6    A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater 
Cambridge Partnership) (Pages 7 - 22) 

7    Environmental Report - SAC (Pages 23 - 48) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Ashton, Cox, S. Davies, Dryden, Flaubert, Hauk, Lee, 
McPherson and Page-Croft 

County Councillors: Beckett, Goodliffe and Slatter 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


South Area Committee  Monday, 7 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 7 March 2022 
 7.00  - 8.15 pm 
 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors  Hauk (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Cox, 
Flaubert, S Davies, McPherson.  County Councillors Beckett, Goodliffe and 
Slatter. 
 
 
Officers:  
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson  
Anti-Social Behaviour Officer: Maureen Tsentides 
Committee Manager/meeting producer: Gary Clift 
 
Police Officers in Attendance: 
Inspector Rogerson and PCs Horsfall and Rossiter 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/1/SAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ashton, Dryden, Lee and Page-
Croft. 

22/2/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

22/3/SAC Notes of Previous Meeting 
 
Noted.  There were no outstanding matters to report back. 

22/4/SAC Open Forum 
 
The secretary of the RedCross Areas Residents Association asked: 
How can an area like ours Red Cross Lane, Stansgate Avenue, Greenlands 
CB2 that is swamped by issues coming into our three tiny cul-de-sacs to 
access hospitals/CBC (plus travelling through from Trumpington) get support 
to Design Out the Problems? 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



South Area Committee  Mond
[...]
rs noted that the grant 
decisions would be taken by the officer following the meetings of the four area 
committees. 
 
Councillors thanked Jackie for her work for the Council and wished her a 
happy retirement. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 A new road classification for  Cambridge

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



Cambridgeshire 
County Council

South 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council

Cambridge City 
Council

Cambridgeshir
e and 

Peterborough 
Business 
Board

University of 
Cambridge

Executive Board

Housing Economy & 
EnvironmentTransportSkills Smart 

Cambridge

Joint Assembly

The Greater Cambridge Partnership

• The delivery body for a City 

Deal with central Government.

• Enabling investment in 

infrastructure, housing and 

skills to facilitate inclusive 

growth. 

• Started in 2014.

• Brings key partners together.

• Covers Cambridge City and 

South Cambridgeshire district.

P
age 8



The challenge for Greater Cambridge

P
age 9



Context
• Part of the GCP City Access project:

• Improve the way that people move around Cambridge

• Encourage more use of public transport, walking or cycling rather than private car

• Making Connections:

• Consultation in 2021 on proposals for:

• A new bus network

• Better cycling and walking routes and high quality public spaces

• Introducing the proposals for a form of charging for driving and/or parking in the 

city

• GCP Executive Board to consider the consultation feedback later this year

P
age 10



Why a review now?
The road classification was last reviewed in the early 1980s. 
Cambridge has changed considerably since then and a further review 
of the road network needs to take place also taking into consideration: 

• Quality of life objectives
• Air quality legislation and obligations
• Declaration of climate emergency
• Decarbonising Transport plan
• National Walking, Cycling – Gear Change
• Bus Back Better 
• Local
[...]
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 24



Page 3 of 25 
 

1. Introduction 
 

This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.   
 

This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 

opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including identifying specific local service 
requests/ issues.  
 

1. Streets and Open Spaces Operations Team: 
a. Street cleansing and Grounds Maintenance – cleans all residential streets and public 

land and maintains all grass and shrub beds across the city. 
b. Community Engagement Team - works with Community Payback and Streets and 

Open Spaces volunteers to deliver community nominated improvement projects. 

c. Enforcement Team - investigate and take action against instances of environmental 
crime and dog control issues in public places across the city.  

2. Streets and Open Spaces Assets Development Team: 
3. Streets and Open Spaces Projects Team  

a. Projects  

b. Parks  
c. Trees   

4. The Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service provide rubbish and recycling collections 
from homes and business Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and empties 32,000 bins 
each day.  It is responsible for setting policy on how this should be done and educating 

residents and customers on how best to recycle. 
5. Environmental Health:  

a. Pest control – free treatments for rats, mice, cockroaches, bedbugs, and pharaohs 
ants   

b. Private sector Housing interventions – complaints and investigations regarding 

condition of properties  
c. Other public health interventions – refuse, hoarding, bonfires 

d. Noise complaints – daytime and night-time noise complaints,   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 25



Page 4 of 25 
 

2. South Area Profiles  
 

In this section a
[...]
unteers
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
mailto:sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
mailto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater Cambridge Partnership)
	7 Environmental Report - SAC



Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 13 June 2022 
 7.00  - 8.50 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Hauk (Chair), Page-Croft (Vice-
Chair), Ashton, Cox, S. Davies, Flaubert, Lee, Goodliffe and Slatter 
 
Officers:  
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
WSP/GCP: Mem Ahmet 
Communication Officer, Greater Cambridge Partnership: Sarah Prentice 
Project Manager, Greater Cambridge Partnership: Richard Preston 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/7/SAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beckett, Dryden and McPherson. 

22/8/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

22/9/SAC Notes of Previous Meeting 
 
Noted.  

22/10/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no outstanding matters to report back. 

22/11/SAC Open Forum 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
1. A member of the public asked if Addenbrooke’s could attend future South 

Area Committee (SAC) meetings, like the Police did, so they could be 

liaised with about the impact of the site on local residents?  

 
Councillor Hauk suggested trying a pilot session to test if this would work. 
Councilor Davies said Addenbrooke’s were already trying to engage the 
community through resident associations. 

 
Action Point: Councillor Hauk (as Chair), in consultation with Councillors 
Davies and Slatter, to invite CBC Ltd (Addenbrooke’s) to attend future 
South Area Committees to liaise on how the campus interacts with 
residents’ lives. 
 
2. A member of the public asked a question via a statement. 

 
Action Point: Councillor Beckett to respond to question from member of 
public: Can Councillor Alex Beckett as Chair of Highways Committee 
raise Neighbourhood Street Designation - see Designing out the Dangers 
Issues and Solutions Doc produced by Red Cross Areas Residents 
Association. 
 
3. A member of the public queried via a statement: As a volunteer at 

Trumpington Football club, would like to know what conditions were put on 

the planning permission for the St Mary’s School/Homerton College sports 

complex on Long Road with regard to community use? 

 
The Principal Planner said: “In response to your query, on the decision 
notice condition 25 states: 
 
The sports pitches and pavilion use herby permitted shall only be used 
between the hours of 09:00hrs to 22:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 
09:00hrs to 18:00hrs Sunday. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
policies 55 and 57) 
 
Condition 26 states: 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

The artificial lighting herby approved shall only operate between the hours 
of 09:00hrs and 22:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 09:00hrs to 18:00hrs on 
Sundays, except between the 1st April and 30th September when the 
permitted hours of use of the artificial lighting hereby approved shall be 
09:00hrs to 21:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 09:00hrs to 18:00hrs on 
Sundays. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
policies 55 and 57) 
 
On the S106 Agreement*, there details more about the community use. 
Appendix 1 on page 12 details the use and Appendix 2 on page 30 details 
the hours of use.  

 
4. A member of the public raised the following issues via written statement 

read by the Committee Manager:  

i. “I am writing to follow-up your Q&A responses to me from the 29 
November South Area Committee meeting, for which my thanks 
again. In that response, you stated: 

ii. Q1 – ref adoption plan for Abode – “We have requested an up-to-date 
adoption plan from Countryside which will be circulated on receipt.” – 
can you please provide this update now, including an outline of each 
stage of adoption and its current status? 

iii. Q3 – ref dead trees and shrubberies across Abode – “There are trees 
which had not established well / died and as such Countryside 
provided funds to Cambridge City to replace those trees which are in 
landscaped areas being transferred to City Council. That tree 
replacement work has commenced across Clay Farm on site now 
managed by Cambridge City. Other trees being transferred to bodies 
other than the City Council remain the responsibility of Countryside 
until they are transferred to the appropriate body.” – can you please 
confirm what efforts are being made to hold Countryside to this 
responsibility, given that they have not upheld this responsibility for at 
least four years now and are continuing to tell me (in separate 
correspondence) that this is something that will only be addressed 
after adoption has been agreed, which is a contradiction to what 
you’ve stated here? 

iv. Additional question – Countryside have told me that “resurfacing 
works” may be required on the roads within Abode to finalise adoption 
but have not been specific about this – can you please clarify what 
that might involve, i.e. replacement of non-standard curbs, 
replacement of pavements which are broken-up, and so on?  



South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Councillors discussed general planning enforcement issues eg 
replacement of trees affecting the south area and said some of these 
were hard to manage if areas were not controlled by the City Council. 

 
Action Point: Councillor Hauk and Trumpington Ward Councillors to 
respond to question from member of public about Abode development. 

 Councillors Hauk and Davies to develop a list of issues regarding 
planning condition enforcement regarding replacement of trees and 
shrubs, then pass these onto Open Spaces Team so responses 
from Planning, Planning Enforcement and Open Spaces can be fed 
back to South Area Committee. 

 Planning, Planning Enforcement and Open Spaces Officers to be 
invited to future committees. 

 
5. Councillor Slatter suggested holding a public consultation to name new 

bridges in Trumpington Ward. 

 

Action Point: Councillor Slatter to liaise with City Trumpington Ward 
Councillors and ask Planning Officers for a public consultation to name 
new bridges and ponds in Trumpington. 

22/12/SAC A New Road Classification for Cambridge (Greater Cambridge 
Partnership) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Richard Preston, Project Manager 
and Sarah Prentice, Communication Officer (GCP - Greater Cambridge 
Partnership) regarding the Greater Cambridge Partnership ‘new road 
classification for Cambridge’ consultation.  
 
The Project Manager said the following in response to questions from 
members of the public and committee: 

i. The road network was as resilient as it could be at present. GCP, the 
County Council and Police were working on the enforcement of speed 
limits. There was an appetite to reduce speed limits in the city. 

ii. Both residents and commuters contributed to congestion problems. 
Could use ANPR technology to allow residents to access more than one 
junction on the network if considered necessary, rather than creating a 
lot of additional mileage for Hills Road, Queen Edith's Way and Cherry 
Hinton Road residents who find themselves just on the wrong side of a 
filter for them if Central Government legislation for ANPR was approved. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. A bus gate should be integrated into transport ideas as large employers 
wanted people to travel using public transport. 

ii. Appropriate bus routes and services were needed. 
iii. Concern over impact of proposed work on taxis. Could taxis and buses 

use the same routes/lanes? 
iv. Suggested blue badges could be allocated to vehicles rather than people 

to assist groups such as dial-a-ride. 
v. Resilience needed to be built into the system so that roadworks did not 

slow or stop traffic flow. There was a lack of resilience in the system at 
present. 

vi. How to mitigate traffic displacement as roads closed and traffic moved 
onto other routes? Particularly concerned that some smaller roads could 
not cope with the traffic levels. 

vii. Queried if there was a budget to undertake place making work at 
present? 

viii. Enforcement of speed limits was an issue. Queried if there were plans to 
make the road fabric or layout limit speed (eg traffic calming)? 

ix. Traffic levels varied between school terms (more) and holidays (less). 
x. How to improve air quality? 
xi. Would there be a replacement to the congestion charge? 

22/13/SAC Environmental Report - SAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager. 
 

The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
The Committee discussed the following issues: 

i. Fly tipping in the Trumpington Recycling Centre. 
ii. Recycling bins needed to be bigger at the entrance to Cherry Hinton 

Recreation Ground. 
iii. Fly tipping in Hulatt Road. 
iv. Clothing bins in Queen Edith’s Ward. 

 
Action Point: Wendy Johnston to contact Rebecca Weymouth Wood to 
comment on placement of clothing recycling bins on highway. 

 



South Area Committee  Monday, 13 June 2022 

 

 
 
 

6 

v. Safety issues caused by vegetation overgrowing footpaths and 
cycleways in Trumpington Ward. 

vi. Long grass on Trumpington playing fields. 
 
Action Point: Wendy Johnston to contact Operations Team about grass 
cutting on Trumpington playing fields. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


